
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF:

City of Walnut Ridge US No. 17-040-003
216 Southwest Fourth Street Permit No. AR0046566
Walnut Ridge, AR 72476 AFIN 38-00040

AMENDMENT NO. 003 TO CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

By mutual agreement of City of Walnut Ridge (Respondent) and the Division of

Environmental Quality (DEQ), the Consent Administrative Order (CAO) US 17-040, as

amended by CAO LIS 17-040-001, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-002, is hereby amended as

follows:

1. Respondent and DEQ have agreed to amend the Findings of Fact Section of CAO US

17-040, as amended by CAO US 17-040-00 1, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-002, with the

addition ofthe following paragraphs:

32. On January 11, 2021, CAO LIS 17-040-002 became

effective.

33. On November 17, 2021, March 9, 2022, and July 25, 2022,

Respondent submitted quarterly progress reports, as required by

CAO LIS 17-040, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-001, as

amended by CAO LIS 17-040-002.

34. In the July 25, 2022 quarterly progress report, Respondent

requested to amend CAO US 17-040, as amended by CAO US

City of Walnut Ridge, CAO Amendment No. 003
Page 1 of 4



17-040-001, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-002. The request

included a revised milestone schedule to complete construction of

the new wastewater treatment plant and a new ffinal date of

compliance of October 31, 2022.

2. Respondent and DEQ have further agreed to amend the Order and Agreement Section of

CAO LIS 17-040, as amended by CAO US 17-040-001, as amended by CAO US 14-040-002,

by deleting Paragraph I and replacing the paragraph with the following:

l.a. On or before October 31, 2023, Respondent shall submit a

certiffication of compliance from a Professional Engineer (P.E.)

licensed in the state of Arkansas, stating that the corrective actions

listed in the CAP submitted on October 14, 2020, have been

completed and that Respondent is in compliance with the effluent

limitations of the Permit.

1.b. Within thirty (30) calendar days of completion of

construction, Respondent shall submit a Notice of Completion of

Construction to DEQ certif’ing that the facility has been modified

in accordance with the approved plans and speciffications. OEe

certiffication shall be signed by the Responsible Offficial as well as

stamped and signed by a P.E. licensed in the state of Arkansas

3. All provisions of CAO LIS 17-040, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-00 1, as amended by

CAO LIS 17-040-002, not explicitly modiffied by this Amended CAO LIS 17-040-003 shall

remain in full force and eLect and are hereby incorporated by reference.

City of Walnut Ridge, CAO Amendment No. 003
Page 2 of 4



4. This Amended GAO LIS 17-040-003 is subject to public review and comment in

accordance with Ark. Code Ann. 8.4-103(d) and APC&EC Rule 8. This Amendment is

effective upon DEQ’s ChiefAdministrator’s Signature. DEQ retains the right for thirty (30) days

following IIe close of the public comment period to rescind this Amendment based upon the

comments received within the thirty (30) day public comment period notwithstanding the public

notice requirements.

5. Nothing in this Amended CAO LIS 17-040-003 shall be construed as a waiver by DEQ

of its enforcement authority over alleged violations not specifically addressed in CAO LIS 17-

040, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-001, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-002, as amended by

CAO US 17-040-003. Also, this Amended CAO does not exonerate Respondent fflom any past,

present, or future conduct that is not expressly addressed in CAO LIS 17-040, as amended by

CAO LIS 17-040-001, as amended by CAO US 17-040-002, as amended by CAO LIS 17-040-

003, nor does it relieve Respondent of its responsibilities for obtaining any necessary permits.

6. Other IIan as set forth herein, this Amended CAO may not be altered, amended, or

terminated except by written agreement signed by DEQ and by Respondent, or by action of DEQ

exercising the right ofrescission pursuant to Paragraph 4 above.

7. This Amended CAO has been reviewed and approved by the City Council of Respondent

in a duly convened meeting with a quorum present. See copy of meeting minutes or resolution

attached as Exhibit A.

8. The City Council of Respondent has authorized the Mayor and City Clerk/Treasurer to

sign this Amended CAO on behalf of Respondent. See Exhibit A.

City of Walnut Ridge, CAO Amendment No. 003
Page 3 of4



9. The City Council of Respondent has authorized IIe Mayor and City Clerk/Treasurer to

expend funds for compliance activities required by this Amended CAO including but not limited

to the payment of a civil penalty. See Exhibit A.

SO ORDERED THIS DAY OF________

Caleb J. Osborne, Division ofEnvironmental Quality, Director

Chief Administrator. Environment

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

City of

TITLE:
________

DATE:________

. 2023.

!MarJe . g,
(Typed or printed namd)’

City of Wainut Ridge, CAO Amendment No. 003
Page 4 of 4



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-06

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TILE CITY OF WALNUT RIDGE TO ENTER INTO

A CONSENT ADMINISTRATWE ORDER WITH THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT

OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT, DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

(DEQ)

WhEREAS, it is in the City’s best interest to enter into an agreement wiII DEQ and resolve the

violations of the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act listed in IIe proposed Consent

Administrative Order.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Water Board Chairman or oIIer designated person, working wiII a

Professional Engineer, have developed a plan of action to address IIe issues listed in the

proposed Consent Administrative Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

WALNUT RIDGE:

1. The proposed Consent Administrative Order has been reviewed and approved by the City
Council in a duly convened meeting wiII a quorum present.

2. The City Council ofthe City of Walnut Ridge authorizes the Mayor to sign the proposed
Consent Administrative Order.

3. The City Council of the City ofWalnut Ridge authorizes IIe Mayor and treasurer to

expend funds for compliance activities required by the proposed Consent Administrative

Order including but not limited to IIe payment of a civil penalty as set forII in the

proposed Consent Administrative Order.

Adopted onthis .- day of February, 2023

:

Approved: /J . ‘

tilsE. Snapp,

Sharon Henson,



City of Walnut Ridge
P0 Box 723

Walnut Ridge, AR 72476

o/I ‘t/2bJ PaJ21
/skaa44q•

/I



PRIORITY
MAIL

EXPRESS

FLAT RATE

ENVELOPE
ONE RATE I ANY WEIGHT

To schedule free Package Pickup,
scan the QR code.

USPS.COM/PICKUP

_vz-.

UNITEDSTIITES

P05TIlL SERVICES

PRESS FIRM
1MtwE

RDCO7 72118

llll frllllHHlll Ill III frill lfrl Ill lll Ill lllft II
El 348 936 505 US

IJSPS Corporate Acct. No. FederalA9ency Acct.

________________ —
FAID

. I PMEiDaDQEAR
w

72476
F

_____

i $28.75
t

PRIORITY
MAIL

EXPRESSth
‘iI(s]AI1:lR1uI.k9

FROM: (PLEASE PRINT)
PHON

. ‘..-

o1 Wa)ntt

f’.O. &1

&)oJntd-R;4’A-R7fT4 _______________

SIGNATURE REQUIRED Note: OEe mailer must check the tuired box it the melter: 1)
vs the addressee’s signature; OR 2) Purchases addtional Insurar. rchasee COD service; OR 4)

Pu sea Return Receipt service. If the box is not checked, lIe Postal Serve e the item in the addressee’L
_________________

mail receptacle or oIIer secure location without attempting to obtain the addres. gnature on delivery.
Delivery Options
o No Saturday Delivery (delivered next business day)
o Sunday/Holiday Delivery Required (additional fee, where available)

*Refer to USPS.com or local Post OLice for availability

TO: (PLEASE PRIIO)

/fj)3jEniyq
___

eUkttrQuc ____________

ash’: j-jR;k9f

AK)R ____________

---J
• For pickup or USPSTracking’, visit USPS.com or call 800-222-1811.
• $100.00 Insurance included.

I

EP1 3F May 2020

OD: 121/2x91/2

LABEL 1 1-B. MAY 2021 PSN 7690-02-000-9996

e
g73ES POSZ

UN!TEDSTJTESI I
POST/1LSERVICE.iI

1* *1** * * * * *•

1-Day 02-Day 0 Military 0 DPO

Special H

$

anclhng/Fragile Sunday/Holiday Premium Fee

-.--——

Total Postage & Fees

Weight lhlat Rate Acceptance Employee Initials

055.

U

C
C

E
C

V

C

C
>1
Li

PRESS FIRMLYTO SEAL

P0 ZIP Code

ORlGil (POSTAL SERVICE USE ONLY) ‘

Scheduled Delivery Date

(MM/DD/YY)

L L1-72
Dale Accepted (MM/DDfYY)

Postage

PHONE( ) ____________________

Scheduled Delivery Time

‘6:0O PM

Time Accepted

(. v
L \L.

Scheduled Del

‘

Tim

( .

Insuran e C

Return Receipt F

— .-..-
Liv

Tra

Deliver Atternp  (MM/DDIYy’

l llIII I lIIIIHh

PSi 

DAM

D

De/very ttempt (M



Employ e Signa

 im

----
U ITE  STATE

POSTAL S

FLAT RA

ON
• AN  WE GH

PI
MI
EP

To schedule fre

scan he QR

r u q 

r t -, . & USPS.COM/PI

VIS T US T 
ORD R FREE SUP


